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This Initial Decision dismisses the formal complaint of Edward Lange filed against The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples (“Peoples”)
 at Docket No. C-2009-2095349 for failure to meet the burden of proof.
    

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING
On March 10, 2009, Edward Lange (“Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples (“Respondent” or “Peoples”) alleging that on January 15, 2009, Peoples damaged his gas line.  In his complaint he indicates that “I want the PUC to Order the Company to absorb the plumber billing and the landscaping bills.”  On April 2, 2009, Peoples filed an Answer requesting that the complaint be dismissed and averring, inter alia, that the subject matter of the complaint would be more suitably adjudicated in a civil court of law and that the Commission is unable to grant monetary damages.       
On February 18, 2010, a Hearing Notice was sent to Complainant and Respondent (the parties) scheduling an initial in-person hearing in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania for March 25, 2010.  A Prehearing Order was issued on February 26, 2010.  On March 8, 2010, the presiding ALJ received a letter from Complainant requesting a continuance.  On March 16, 2010, the presiding ALJ forwarded Complainant’s written request for a continuance to the Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau for docketing.  The continuance was granted.  On June 8, 2010, a Reschedule Notice was sent to the parties rescheduling the initial hearing.  On July 19, 2010, a Corrected Hearing Notice was sent to the parties rescheduling the initial in-person hearing for July 27, 2010, at 10:00 a.m. in Pittsburgh.    
The initial in-person hearing convened as scheduled on July 27, 2010.  Complainant was present and represented himself.  Respondent Peoples was represented by Attorney William H. Roberts, II.  Complainant testified on his own behalf and offered four (4) photographs into evidence.  The photographs were marked and admitted as Complainant’s Exhibit 1 through and including Complainant’s Exhibit 4.  Peoples presented two witnesses, Richard L. Moore and Stephen Carbonara.  Peoples offered two (2) exhibits into evidence.  The exhibits were marked and admitted as Peoples Exhibit 1 and Peoples Exhibit 2.  The resulting hearing record consists of a 65-page transcript and the aforementioned exhibits.  No briefs were filed by the parties.  The hearing record was closed by an Interim Order Closing the Hearing Record on August 17, 2010.  This matter is now ripe for decision.   
FINDINGS OF FACT

1.
Complainant, Edward Lange, resides at 5032 Harvest Lane, Gibsonia, Pennsylvania 15044 (Tr. 9).

2.
Mr. Lange is a natural gas customer of Peoples (Tr. 13).

3.
Mr. Lange’s home is an attached dwelling.  Mr. Lange’s residence and the residence adjacent to it, 5034 Harvest Lane, share a common porch.  The front doors to each residence are next to one another and each residence has a gas meter on the front of the home (Complainant’s Exhibits 1, 2, 3, and 4).   
4.
On January 15, 2009, Mr. Lange’s next door neighbor, who resides at 5034 Harvest Lane, contacted Peoples to report an odor of gas on the front porch (Tr. 11, 32-33).  
5.
 Richard L. Moore, a customer service technician employed by Peoples was dispatched to investigate the report on January 15, 2009.  He arrived at 5034 Harvest Lane and subsequently checked the meter and service line at 5034 Harvest Lane for a gas leak and did not find a leak (Tr. 31-33).      
6.
Mr. Moore then checked the meter and service line at 5032 Harvest Lane, Complainant’s residence.  Mr. Moore smelled gas.  Mr. Moore’s gas detector detected gas around the meter at 5032 Harvest Lane.  Mr. Moore then sprayed the gas meter with Leak Seek.  He detected and observed a gas leak at Complainant’s meter (Tr. 33-34).      
7.
Mr. Moore knocked on the door at 5032 Harvest Lane but no one answered.  He hung a notice on the door with information regarding the gas leak (Tr. 35).  
8.
Mr. Moore shut off the gas leading into the service line at 5032 Harvest Lane at the curb box valve and disassembled the meter in the front of the home to aid a plumber in repairing the service line leak (Tr. 33, 35).    
9.
Complainant, as a gas customer, is responsible for the service line which leads from the curb box valve to the meter (Tr. 36).       
10.
Complainant contacted Gillece Plumbing to fix the gas leak in his service line.  Gillece Plumbing fixed the leak in Complainant’s service line (Tr. 13-14). 
11.
 On January 17, 2009, Peoples restored gas service to Complainant’s residence (Tr. 40). 
DISCUSSION
            As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proving by substantial evidence that Respondent has in some manner violated the provisions of the Public Utility Code (“the Code”), 66 Pa. C.S. §101 et seq., this Commission’s regulations or some other law or order that this Commission has authority to enforce.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).

The Commission has broad powers to supervise and regulate all public utilities doing business within the Commonwealth and is empowered to determine whether a public utility is providing safe, adequate and reasonable service.  66 Pa. C.S. §§501, 1501.  The Commission may impose civil penalties upon a utility that is found to be in violation of a statute, regulation or order of the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301.   


The Public Utility Code defines “service” as follows:

Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered or performed, any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities…(Emphasis added).

66 Pa. C.S. §102.  Utility service is not limited to the provision of service and includes “any and all acts” related to that function and includes the maintenance practices of a utility regarding its facilities in a right of way.  West Penn Power Company v. PA P.U.C., 578 A.2d 75, 76 (Pa. Commw. 1990).  
The Commission must act within, and cannot exceed, its jurisdiction.  City of Pittsburgh v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 43 A.2d 348 (Pa. Super. 1945).  Jurisdiction may not be conferred by the parties where none exists.  Roberts v. Martorano, 235 A.2d 602 (Pa. 1967).  Neither silence nor agreement of the parties will confer jurisdiction where it otherwise would not exist, Commonwealth v. VanBuskirk, 449 A.2d 621 (Pa. Super. 1982), nor can jurisdiction be obtained by waiver or estoppel, In Re Borough Of Valley-Hi, 420 A.2d 15 (Pa. Commw. 1980).

Subject matter jurisdiction is a prerequisite to the exercise of the power to decide a controversy.  Cf., Hughes v. PA State Police, 152 Pa. Commw. 409, 619 A.2d 390 (1992), alloc. den., 637 A.2d 293 (1993).  The Commission has the powers, and can consider such matters as are expressly, or by necessary implication, given to it by the legislature.  It has no other powers.  The Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §101 et seq. does not give the Commission jurisdiction over claims for damages.  Behrend v. Bell Telephone Co., 242 Pa Superior Ct. 47, 363 A.2d 1152 (1976).  The courts of Common Pleas retain original jurisdiction over suits for damages.  Behrend v. Bell Telephone Co., 242 Pa Superior Ct. 47, 363 A.2d 1152 (1976).

In his complaint, Mr. Lange requested that Peoples absorb the plumbing bill he paid to repair his gas service line in January 2009 and the landscaping bills.  The Commission does not have the requisite subject matter jurisdiction for awarding monetary damages.  I advised Mr. Lange at the evidentiary hearing on July 27, 2010 that the Commission does not have subject matter jurisdiction to award monetary damages.  I further advised him that the Commission does have jurisdiction over service disputes and that the issue raised by his complaint was a “reasonable service issue.”  See 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.
   

Mr. Lange has not met his burden of proof.  He has failed to establish that Peoples violated the provisions of the Public Utility Code (“the Code”), this Commission’s regulations or some other law or order that this Commission has authority to enforce.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  He has failed to establish that Peoples violated the provisions of Section 1501 of the Code, in particular.


At the hearing, Mr. Lange advanced a speculative theory that a customer service technician from Peoples damaged his gas service line on January 15, 2009 when Peoples responded to a service call at his next door neighbor’s home.  Mr. Lange speculates that the technician, who happened to be a witness at the hearing, Richard L. Moore, damaged his gas service line while inspecting for a gas leak.  Mr. Lange contends that when Mr. Moore removed the gas meter at 5032 Harvest Lane the torquing force he used on that cold day damaged the service line.  Mr. Lange did not introduce any evidence to corroborate this theory.  

The testimony of Mr. Moore at the evidentiary hearing was credible.  Mr. Moore identified a gas leak at Complainant’s home before he shut the gas off at the curb box valve and removed the meter.  Mr. Moore smelled gas.  He inspected the service line and meter at 5032 Harvest Lane with a gas detection device and then with Leak Seek.  Tr. 33-34.  Mr. Moore followed proper protocols to insure the safety of persons and property after detecting a leak in Complainant’s service line.  After Complainant had the service line repaired, gas service was restored by Peoples on January 17, 2009, two days after the leak was discovered.  


Accordingly, the formal complaint is dismissed in the ordering paragraph below.     

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding to the extent of evaluating issues related to utility service.  66 Pa. C.S. §§701, 1501.

             2.
The Commission lacks jurisdiction or authority to enter an award for damages.  Behrend v. Bell Telephone Co., 242 Pa Superior Ct. 47, 363 A.2d 1152 (1976). Feingold v. Bell, 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977). 


3.
Complainant, as the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).




4.
Complainant failed to establish that Respondent violated the provisions of the Public Utility Code, this Commission’s regulations or some other law or order that this Commission has authority to enforce.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  
ORDER
THEREFORE,
IT IS ORDERED:

            That the complaint of Edward Lange against The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples, at Docket No. C-2009-2095349, is dismissed.


Date:  November 5, 2010




                                                           








Mark A. Hoyer 








Administrative Law Judge

� Now known as Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC.





� See 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).


� “Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public. . .” 66 Pa. C.S. §1501. 
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